Dennis D. Sheehan A City Tax Assessor
<:> City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903 98-J -1~
To the Ilonorable City Council of tie Cily of Providence: March l, 197h

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENGE ON JUNE
A.D.19 65 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING AsSESSMENT: The following accounts are entitled

1971 to exemption credit, as record is
1972 on file in this office.
1973
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
13 700 735

Orazio Montecalvo
79 Vandewalter Street

Valuation 1620 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec, 860 Motor Vehicle 85.86 0.28 h5.58

(Veteran rec'd 140 Exemption on code 13-700-7h4L0, same person)

TAX OF 1973
13 700 735

Orazio Hontecalvo
79 Vandewater Street

Valuation  15L0 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. . 1000 Motor Vehicle 81.62 28.62 53.00

TAX OF 1973
19 149 o45

Jeannette Schwartz
92 Meridan Street

Valuation 8070 Real Estate
Amt. Dec., 2600 Real Kstate L27.71 289.91 137.80
(Plat 85, Lot 606)

<:> (Indigent)

-forward-



98~J

-forward-
TOTAL
| (:) TAX OF 1965 TAX
18 345 270
Louis F. Romanelli
11 Victoria Street
Now==20 Victoria Street
Valuation 1.0 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec. 1,0 Motor Vehicle 5.6
TAX OF 1972
18 345 270

O

Louis F. Romanelli
11 Victoria Street
Now-~20 Victoria Street

Valugtion 520 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 520 Motor Vehicle 27.56

(Veteran filed, December 27, 1953)

TAX OF 1973

06 193 030
Joseph L, Flori
50 Daniel Street, Pawtucket, R.I.

Valuation 1510 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 81.62

TAX OF 1973

09 029 370
Domenic Imondi and Arthur Imondi

198 Ledge Street

Valuation 5170 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 800 Real Estate 274,01
(Plat 77, Lot 176)

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTED CORRECTION
TOTAL TAX DECREASE
0 5.6
0 27.56
28.62 53,00
231.61 2.0

(Veteran Domenic T. Imondi rec!'d 200 Exemption on code 09-029-380)

~-forward-



O

98-J
~-forward-

TAX OF 1973

19 384 005
George W. Smith and wife Grace L.
62 Huxley Avenue

14,280 Real Estate
1,000 Ex.Cr.
13,280

TOTAL TAX

$ 756.8L
53.00 Ex.Cr.
$ 703.8L

The City Tax should read and the assessment should stand as
follows: Veteran will receive 1000 Exemption on Motor Vehicle,
code 19-383-983 as corrected by Regular Certificate.

TAX OF 1973 TOTAL TAX
19 384 005
George W. Smith and wife Grace L.
62 Huxley Avenue
1,280 Real Estate $ 756.8)
Amount Increase 1000 Real Estate (Plat 23, Lot 26l)

n " $ 53,00 Tax

~forward=



; (:) TOTAL
TAX OF 1973 TAX

98-J

-forward-

02 113 196
Antonio Bartolomucci and wife Sylvia
1163 Chalkstone Avenue

Valuation 5910 Real Estate
Amt., Dec, 200 Real Estate 314 .82
(Plat 68, Lot 1L.7)

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

30h.22

(Veteran Received 800 Exemption on code 02-113-195)

TAX OF 1971

19 289 233
Nicholas Silva
88 Rochambeau Avenue

Valuation 660 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec, 660 Motor Vehicle 33.00

TAX OF 1972

19 289 233
Nicholas Silva
88 Rochambeau Avenue

Valuation L0 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. L0 Motor Vehicle 23432

TAX OF 1973

19 289 233
Nicholas Silva
88 Rochambeau Avenue

Valuation 920 Motor Vehicle

Amt. Dec. 920 Motor Vehicle 118,76

(Veteran filed, June 11, 1948)

-forward-

Ly~

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

10.60

33,00

23.32

48.76



) 1ax or 1972

oly 195 250
BEdward Deluca
125 DePasquale Avenue

Valuation 500 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 500 Motor Vehicle

TAX OF 1973

oy 195 250
Edward DeLuca
125 DePasquale Avenue

Valuation 200 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec. 200 Motor Vehicle

(Veteran filed, December 21, 19

TAX OF 1972

23 212 685
<:> Ernest J. Wilson
: 26 Congress Avenus
Now=--lf0 Malcom Street, Cransto

Valuation 61L0 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec, 6LL0 Motor Vehicle

TAX OF 1973

23 212 685
Ernest J. Wilson
26 Congress Avenue

98~J
-forward-

TOTAL
TAX

26 OSO

10,60
65)
n, R.I.
33.92

Now--}40 Malcom Street, Cranston, R.I.

Valugtion 280 Motor Vehicle

(Veteran filed, March 11, 1959)

Amt. Dec. 280 Motor Vehicle 1.8l

-forward-

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

-5-

ALIOUNT OF
CORRECTION

DECREASE

26.50

10,60

33.92

1.8l



- - 98-J

~forward-

TOTAL
(:) TAX OF 1972 TAX

26 o2l Lo
John Zielinski
59 Hamilton Street

Valuation 3040 Motor Vehicle
Amt., Dec. L1000 Motor Vehicle 161,12

TAX OF 1973
26 o2l 40

John Zlielinski
59 Hamilton Street

Valuation 2580 Motor Vehicle
Amt., Dec., 1000 Motor Vehicle 136,.74L

(Veteran filed, September 23, 1969)

IN CITY COUNCIL

PR Bt —

4,

~-forward-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTED GORRECTION
TOTAL TAX DECREASE
108,12 53.00
83.7L 53400

3
/7 -
72
DHEWY'IS D, SHEEHAN,
CITY ASSESSOR.




TAX

n

oF

n

OoF

n

1965
1971
1972

1973
1973

1973

MOTOR VEHICLE
MOTOR VEHICLE

MOTOR VEHICLE

MOTOR VEHICLE

REAL ESTATE

TOTAL AMOUNT DECREASE

REAL ESTATE

98-J

~forward-

(VALUATION DECREASE) 10
1 1 660
1t " 3’960

(VALUATION DECREASE) l,400

1t f 3’600

(VALUATION INCREASE) 1,000

(1973)

TAX $

n

1

TAX $

1"t

TAX $

TAX $

5.6
33.00
209.88

233.20

190.80

L2l 00

53.00

J10%U00 5 7
»3° 8t A9A

DMIAAIA TeAld
eTiug D1Ian3s ana ax - ko I3TTILKO0D 0T Q3AAITIA
\ (RN

R )
~

oy

LI}

T =

\
)

— e ——— et

VO I3TTIMMOD 3HT

STIUS DMIGNIS CHA 2MIASD
IavorquA sbosmmodssl
~\
T 2




IN CTITY TOUNCIL
APR 1 8 1974

FIRST READING |
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

Z/M ZW«

Cl laial’d

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENSING SUITS
Recommends Approval

117':;4,.,( Ay 190y



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 8, 1974

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE C!ITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

73
1972
03 508 820 (cert. 92-J-3)
Commercial Engineers Inc.

43 Lexington Ave. 6,000. tangible
5,200. M.V, $ 593.60
1973 -
03 508 820
Commercial Engineers Inc. 7,500. tangible
43 Lexington Ave. 10,650. M.V. 961.95

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
taxed in other cities.

1972
03 508 820
Commercial Engineers Inc. 6,000. tangible 318.00
43 Lexington Ave.

1973
03 508 820
Commercial Engineers Inc.
43 Lexington Ave. 7,500, tangible 397.50

decrease 19/2 5,200. M.V, 275.60
" 1973 10,650, M.V. 564.45



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 11, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

O

ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:
1972
03 289 915
Irving L. Chamberlain
98 Althea St. 3,040, M.V, $ 161.12
ExCr 53.00
T08.12

The city tax should read and the assess,emt sBtand as follows: M.V.

taxed wrong person - also serviceman.

03 289 915
Irving L. Chamberlain
98 Althea St. 1,100. M.V. 58.30
ExCr 53.00
5. 30
decrease 1,940, M.V. 102.82



City Tax Assessor
March 11, 1978

Dennis D. Sheehan

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K v - 3.

To the Homnorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.1§92 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

03 289 909
Irving L. Chamberlain Jr.
98 Althea St. 840. M.V, § 44,52

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
assessed wrong person. Is veteran also.

03 289 909

Irving L. Chamberlain Jr.

98 Althea St. 2,780. M.V, 147.34
ExCr 53,00

3%

increase 940, M.V. 49,82



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 11, 1974
"City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K 4.

To the Ionorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 72 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972 07 028 100
Walter V. Galligan
33 Nahant St. 2,700. M.V, ‘ $ 143.10
ExCr 53.00
90.10

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
assessed wrong person.

07 028 100

Walter V, Galligan

33 Nahant St. 1,160. M.V. 61.48
ExCr 53.00

8.438

07 028 110 (new)

Walter V., Galligan

583 Smith 3t. 1,540. M.V. 81.62

decrease 0/ 028 100 1,540. M.V. 8l.62

increase 07 028 110 1,540. M.V. 81.62




Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
March 11, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K ' ] 5.

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
08 290 800
George F. Hopkins Sr.
172 Veazie St. 3,960, M.V, $ 209.88

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V,
taxed wrong person.

08 290 800
George F. Hopkins Sr.
172 Veazie St. 600. M.V, 31.80

08 290 810 (new)
George F. Hopkins Jr.

61 Dora St. 3,360. M.V. 178.08
_decrease 08 290 800 3,360. M.V. 178.08
increase 08 290 810 3,360. M.V. 178.08



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
March 11, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TQ THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
16 187 415
Edward T. Perrotta
191 Beaufort St. 3,700. tangible
1,300. M.V.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:

taxed wrong person.

$ 265.00

M.V.

16 187 415

Edward Perrotta

4 Brookfarm Rd. 3,700. tangible 196.10
No. Providence, R. I. '

decrease 1,300, M.V. 68.90



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 11, 1974

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 72 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
16 187 425
Edward Perrotta
148 Beaufort St. 4,600. tangible $§ 243.80
ExCr 53.00
190.890

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
taxed wrong person.

16 187 425
Edward T, Perrotta
148 Beaufort St. 1,300. M.V. 68.90
ExCr 53.00
15.90
decrease 3,600, tangible 190.80

increase 300. M.V. » 15.90




Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 15, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K , 8.

To the Honorable City Council of tie City of Prowidence:

'  PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. .

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 73 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1973

03 731 443 _
Joan J. Cunningham :
47 Hope St. 720. M.V. -~ $ 38.16

The city tax should : read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
assessed wrong person. -

03 731 443
Joan J. Cunningham
47 Hope St. 0 0

03 731 710 (new) v
John J. Cunningham ' ' _
47 Hope St. 720. M.V. 38.16
' ExCr 38.16
0

Jectease 03 73T 443 720, M.V. 38716



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 13, 1974

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K ' ' \ 9.

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECT!IONS 14 AND 15 OF TiTLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. -

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 1972 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: '

1972

03 608 925 .
Roger Corrente Jr.
25 Social St. 1,860. M.V, $ 98.58

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Non-
res. on one M.V.

03 608 925

Roger Corrgnte Jr.
25 Social st. 200. M.V. 10.60

decrease 1,660.M.V, 87.98



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 13, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2~-K

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.19 ]2 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972 _
03 622 465
Eileen A, Costa
180 Bridgham St. 5,240, M,V, $

10.

277.72

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.

taxed wrong person

03 622 465
Eileen A, Costa
180 Bridgham St.

now 46 Shiloh St. wl,920. M.V. 101.76
03 622 467 (new)

Eileen Costa

180 Bridgham St. 3,320. M.V, 175.96
03 622 465 decrease 3,320. M.V. 175.96
03 622 467 increase 3,320, M.V. 175.96




Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 13, 1974

-

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K 11.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.1972 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

06 223 972
Manuel Fontes
317 Westminster Mall 1,080. M.V. $ 57.24

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V,
taxed wrong person.

06 223 972
Manuel Fontes
317 Westminster Mall 180. M.V. 9.54

decrease ~,900. M.V. 47.70



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 13, 1974

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K 12,

To the Iomorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

11 210 100
John A. Kozar
102 Wayland Ave. 1,200. M.V, $§ 63.60

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double
assessment.

11 210 100
John A. Kozar
102 Wayland Ave. 600. M.V, 31.80

decrease 600.M. V. 31.80



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
March 14, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K

To the Ionorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 19S6 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.1972 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972 12 077 320
Irving J. Laprade Jr.

189 Amherst St. 1,700. M.V. $ 90.10

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
taxed wrong person.

13.

12 077 320

Irving J. Laprade Jr.

189 Amherst St. 180. M.V, 9.54
decrease 1,520, M.V, 80,56



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 14, 1974

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K-

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 72 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

16 118 814
Norman J. Patterson
72 Lisbon St. 1,980. M.V. $ 104.94
Ex6R 53.00
51.94

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
taxed wrong person.

16 118 814
Norman J. Patterson
72 Lisbon St. 2,080. M.V, 110.24
ExCr 53.00
“57.%

14,

increase 100, M.V. 5.30



-t -

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 14, 1974

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
12 257 530
Shirley A.Lively
95 Wesleyan AVe. 600, M.V. $ 3L.80

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:
priced wrong.

M.V.

15.

12 257 530

Shirley A. Lively

95 Wesleyan Ave. 320. M.V, 16.96
decrease 280. M.V, 14,84



.

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
Q Marbh 15, 1974
' City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K

To the Honorable City Council of the Cily of Prowidence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 72 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 006 454
Louis Saccoccio
407 Pine St. _ 21,800. R.E.
2,440, M.V, $ 1,284.72

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
(:> paid in Cranston.

lo.

19 006 454

Louils Saccoccio

407 Pine St. 21,800. R.E. 1,155.40
decrease 2,440. M.V. 1,129.32

9,

—



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 14, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K 17..

T'o the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 79 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

07 331 900
Luca Grande :
31 Badge Rd. 4,920, M.V. - $ 260,76
ExCr 53.00
707.76

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: 1 M.V,
taxed wrong person. : ,

07 331 900
Luca Grande
31 Badge Rd. 3,920. M.V. 207.76

ExCr 53.00

07 330 227 (new)
Anthony L. Grande
21 Link St.

No. Providence, R. I. 1,000. M.V. 53.00
decrease 0O/ 331 900 1,000, M.V. 53.00
increase 07 330 224 1,000, M.v. 53.00



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 15, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K '

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PRQVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSCR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREQF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CiTY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTQOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 72 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

20 221 840
Everett H. Turner Jr.
201 Admiral St. 2,660, M.V, $ 140,98

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: 1 Ford
truck taxed wrong model.

20 221 840
Everett H. Turner
201 Admiral St. 1,600. M.V, » 84,80

18.

decrease 1,000, M.V, 20,13



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
<:> City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K 19,

| To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
‘ DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
1 THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD. 1972  CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
22 084 275
Richard T. Viti
22 Ridge St. 3,680, M.V. $ 195.04

" The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.
coded incorrectly. ’

22 084 275
Richard T. Viti ’
22 Ridge St. , 1,280. M.V. ‘ 67.84

22 084 260 (new)
Richard Viti

17 Grove St. 2,400, M.V, 127.20
ExCr 53.00

74.20

decrease 22 084 275 2,400, M.V, il 127.20
increase 22 084 260 1,400. M.V, 74.20



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 15, 1974

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K 20.

To the Ionorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 09 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
10 000 215 ~
J A T Corp. ’
115 Army Rd. 43,000. M.V. $ 1,849.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double
assessment.

10 000 215
J A T Corp.
115 Army Rd. 27,300. M.V, 1,173.90

decrease - 15,700. M.V. 6/5.10



7N

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
March 15, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K 21,

To the IHonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSE5SOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, ASHEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSES5SMENT:
1973
13 039 950
Alfred Maddalena
64 Sessions St. 18,710. R.E.

1,940, M.V, $ 1,094.45
ST ExCr 53.00
1,041.35

’

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: 1 M.V,
taxed wrong person.

13 039 950
Alfred Maddalena
64 Sessions St. 18,710. R.E.
' 1,540, M.V. 1,073.25
o, ExCr 53.00
Lo T,00.75
13 040 005 (new)
Aris Maddalena
116 Cornwall St. 400. M.V. 21.20
decrease 13 039 950 400. M.V. 21,20
increase 13 040 005 400. M.V. 21.20



Dennis D. Sheehan

City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
2-K

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

March 18, 1974

22,

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JU‘NE

A.D. 19 73 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1973

14 040 150

Alice N. Neel ~

176 Fifth St. 12,820. K.E.
6,550. M.V.

The city tax should read and the assessment
priced incorrectly.

¢

$  1,026.61

stand as follows: one M.V.

14 040 150
Alice N. Neel
176 Fifth St. 12,820. R.E.
3,680. M.V. 874.50
decrease 2,8/0. M.V, 152.11



o PR
Y st et en 26N

City Tax Assessor
March 18, 1974

& 3
4
g

Dennis D. Sheehan

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

y 2=K

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 73, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: '

1973

19 281 440 (new)
Joseph L. Signore
185 Eastwood Ave. 2,460, M.V, $ 130.38
ExCr 53.00
“77.38

The city tax should stand and the assessment stand as above: left
off roll in error.

23.

lncrease 1,460. M.V, 77.38



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 18, 1974
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K 24,

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL.
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROV!-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CiTY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.1973 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1973
19 447 201 (new)
Bruce A. Sparfven
202 Admiral St. 860. M.V. $ 45.58

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
assessed wrong persomn.

increase 860, M,V. 45.58



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
<:> N March 18, 1974
: City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-K 25.

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 7 2CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
14 014 742
Joseph Narciso
115 Broad St. 1,020. M.V, $  54.06

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V,
assessed wrong person.

14 014 742
Joseph Narciso
| 115 Brook St. ‘ 140. M.V. 7.42
|
|
i
decrease 880. M.V. 46,64

O



2-K
26.

Approved by: M \ /
| Vs

City Assessor

JITHI0D YD i1
2y 81 A9A
Z1iU2 BMIaN3T QUA 2MIAD  ED Eammm OIGZZHEEH

N

Lo

3 - -

NN

IN CITY -COUNCIL
MAY 2 iom

APPROVED: .
Coragaze

@

YO 33TTIMMOD 3HT
2TIU2 9413 QYA SMIALD
lsvoiqqA ebnomemosefl

N

Teald



B CITE COUNCRL
APR 1 8 1974

REFERRED io COMMITTEE ON  CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

JIDMUGCD YTIO Ui

22 8 YAY
:QG3VOAq9A

4

~

BRI

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS
Recommends Approval

/ i~ ce >
Clerk

< £
el R, 1577



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

@) City Hall 3K -1-
Providence Rhode Island 02903

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence: March 18, 1974
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. '
THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 69 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: The following accounts. are entitled

1970 to exemption credit, as record is
1971 on file in this office.
1972
1973 ~ ANOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTIOHN
TAX OF 1973 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
02 276 165

Henry L. Birkenfeld and wife Anita M.
179 Laurel Hill Avenus

. Valuation 88l.0 Real Estate
C:) Amt. Dec. L 20 Real Estate 168,52 L6226 22.26
(Plat 108, Lot 102)

(Veteran received 580 Exemption on code 02 276 160)

TAX OF 1972

13 283 951
Edward 0. Mattia
L2 Woonasquatucket Avenue

Valuation 1600 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 340 Motor Vehicle 8l..80 66.76 18,02

(Veteran received 660 Exemption on code 13 28l 040, same person)

~-forward-

O



N TOTAL
| O TAX OF 1972 TAX

3-K
~-forward-

13 53l 120

Joseph W. Meenan (should be--Jdr.)
1, Hyat Street

Now--525 Mount Pleasant Avenue

Valuation 360 Motor Vehicle
Amt., Dec. 360 Motor Vehicle 19.08

TAX OF 1972

22 053 260
John A. Verrechia
39 Bowen Street

Valuation 1520 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 80,56

TAX OF 1973

22 053 260
John A. Verrechia
39 Bowen Street

Valuation 3500 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 185,50

(Veteran filed, March 10, 1959)

TAX OF 1973

01 005 900

Charles W. Abbott

101 Emerson Street
Now--271 California Avenue

Valuation 15,030 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec., 1,000 Motor Vehicle 796.59

~forward-

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

27.56

132.50

7L3.59

AMOUKT OF
CORRECTION

DECREASE

19.08

53.00

53.00

53.00



O

(;:)

3-K
~forwvard-

TOTAL

TAX OF 1973 TAX

01 o45 868
Antonio F. Aguiar

201 Early Street

Valuation 2040 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec., 1000 Motor Vehicle 108,12

TAX OF 1971

01 081 625

Stephen L. Allan

202 Ontario Street

Now--62 Arlington Avenue, Warwick, R.I.

Valuation 660 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec. 660 Motor Vehicle 33.00

TAX OF 1972

01 081 625

Stephen L. Allan

202 Ontario Street

Now--62 Arlington Avenue, Warwick, R.I.

Valuation 940 Motor Vehicle
Amt., Dec. 9.0 Motor Vehicle 19,82

TAX OF 1973

01 081 625

Stephen L., Allan

202 Ontario Street

Now--62 Arlington Avenue, Warwick, R.I.

Valuation 1200 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 63.60

(Veteran filed, November 15, 1970)

-forward-

GCORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

55.12

10.60

-3=-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

53.00

33.00 |

Ll-9.82

53.00



3-X
-forward-~
e TOTAL CORRECTED
O TAX OF 1973 TAX TOTAL TAX

03 657 085

Harold C. Cox and wife Gertrude C.

2ly College Road

510,60
Valuation 10,200 Real Estate 53,00 Ex.Cr.
Amt, Decs 1,500 Real Estate [87.60 1,08,10
(Plat 118, Lot 325)

(Gold Star Mother and Veteran)
TAX OF 1972

o4 134 505

John DeCosta (should be--DeCrosta)

77a Berkshire Street

Now--39 Peach Hill Avenue, North Prov., R.I.
Valuation 360 Motor Vehicle

Amt, Dec. 360 Motor Vehicle 19,08 0
TAX OF 1973

O oy 13 505
h John DeCosta (should be--DeCrosta)

772 Berkshire Street '

Now--39 Peach Hill Avenue, North Prov., R.I.
Valuation 2110 Motor Vehicle

Amt. Dec. 2.0 Motor Vehicle 12.72 0
TAX OF 1969

06 031 900

Francisco Fargnoli

9l Putnam Street

Valuation 1.0 Motor Vehicle

Ant. Dec. 1.0 Motor Vehicle 6.02 0

~forward-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

79.50

19,08

12.72

6.02




3-K -5-

-forward-
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
(:) TAX OF 1970 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
' 06 031 900
Francisco Fargnoli
Ol Putnam Street
Valuation 1,0 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec. 1,0 Motor Vehicle 6,02 0 6.02
TAX OF 1971
06 031 900
Francisco Fargnoli
9l Putnam Street
Valuation 320 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec, 320 Motor Vehicle 16,00 0 16.00
TAX OF 1972
06 031 900
Francisco Fargnoli
9l Putnam Street
‘(:) Valuation 180 Motor Vehicle
3 Amt. Dec. 180 Motor Vehicls 94511 0 Q.54
TAX OF 1973
06 031 900
Francisco Fargnoll
9l Putnam Street \
Valuation 500 Motor Vehicle \
Amt, Dec, 500 Motor Vehicle 26,50 0 26.50

(Veteran filed, October 8; 1968. Discharge papers is Frank Fargnoli,
same person)

TAX OF 1971
06 274 300

George E. Fransosi
262 Broadway

Valuation 3880 Motor Vehicle
Amt., Dec. 2000 Motor Vehicle  194.00 9., 00 100,00

{ij} (100% Service-connected Digability)

=forwvard-




<:) TAX OF 1972

06 274 300

George E. Fransosi
262 Broadway

Valuation 1540 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec. 1540 Motor Vehicle
TAX OF 1973

06 274 300

George E. Fransosi
262 Broadway

Valuation 1040 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec., 10l0 Motor Vehicle

(100% Service-connected Disabil

TAX OF 1971

10 085 120
Sanuel A, Johnson Jr,

d”i} P.0.Box 384

Valuation 2840 Motor Vehlcle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle

TAX OF 1972

10 085 420
Samuel A, Johnson Jr.
P.0.Box 384

Valuation 2560 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec, 1000 Motor Vehicle

TAX OF 1973
10 085 420

Samuel A. Johnson Jr,
P.0.Box 384

Valuation 2010 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle

3=K
-forward-

TOTAL
TAX

81.62

55.12
ity)

142,00

135,68

106,53

‘§:> -forward-

b

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTED CORRECTION
TOTAL TAX DECREASE
0 81.62
0 55.12
92,00 50,00
82,68 53,00
53.53 53.00




3-K -7~

~forward-
AMOUNT OF
' TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
: (:) TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
; 15 069 385
? Dorothy M. Olsen (should be--Dorothy E.)
| 25 Enfield Avenue
Valuation 1120 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 59.36 6.36 53.00
TAX OF 1973
15 069 385
Dorothy M. Olsen (should be--Dorothy E.)
25 Enfield Avenue
§ Valuation 710 Motor Vehicle
| Amt, Dec, 710 Motor Vehicle 37.63 0 37.63
TAX OF 1973
15 070 350

Charles P, Olsen and wife Dorothy E.
25 Enfield Avenue

,<:> Valuation 11,100 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 290 Real Estate 588,30 572.93 15.37
(Plat 85, Lot 209)

| (Veteran received 710 Exemption on code 15 069 385)

TAX OF 1972

- oy 459 575

1 Angelo Dorsi

317 Westminster 3treet
Now=-=67lt Manton Avenue

Valuation 140 Motor Vehicle
Amt., Dec, 1,0 Motor Vehicle 7.2 0 7.42

=-forward-




3-K
-forwvard-
N TOTAL
(:} TAX OF 1973 TAX
oly 459 575
Angelo Dorsi
317 Westmingter Street
Now=--67l Manton Avenue
Valuation 1440 Motor Vehicle
Amt, Dec. 140 Motor Vehicle 742
-forward-

CORRECTED
TOTAL TAX

///, .

-8

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION

DECREASE

Teli2

DENNIS D. SHEEHAN,
CITY ASSESSOR.



3-K -9~
-forward-
JIOYUOD Y110 M
+.2 8 » A9GA
DUIGA3SH Texld
¢ 9.1G%33 QVA 2MIALD 130 33TTICI00 6T A3AAEEEA
AN : <
a0 > o= )
TAX OF 1969 MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE) 10 TAX $ 6.02
" " 1970 MOTOR VEHICLE " " o M 6.02
| " 3971 MOTOR VEHICLE " " 3,980 " 199,00
"W 1972 MOTOR VEHICLE " " 6,860 " 363,58
TAX OF 1973 MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE) 7,630 TAX $ L0439
" w1973 REAL ESTATE n " 2,210 " 117.13
| TOTAL AMOUNT DECREASE (1973) TAX $ 521.52
TiMMOD 3HT
W 13 SHIQKEA OHA SHIALD
IN CITY-COUNCIL *
MAY 2 iom RN .
@PPROVED; ~ I
~W{L&‘z“‘( ’
ERR




IN CITY COUNCIL

APR 1 8 1974
FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON CLAIMS AND PENDING Su.15

- Z -
VSR ¢ /LIC %‘4\
LIRK
. - - - < . :
- - C"' kt— . W 2 &\J-L‘ \ l' 4 - v ~ - ”\J\ L - <« ':
o Hi |r " t LR S T~ ey m 1 H
oo O.}.—- ARV M AR N Jy o

Wl N PR B k " 0.0V 10w, oy o
ool DNt 08 Y (LRSS T ORI ) OiY L L0t D EFTL RIS
- ) ) = u 1"
r':r.\.iJ: " CIS(S " " LU s e lLJ’I ﬁ E\;‘I
TLLOT (T L) ST UTO I T L meT

THE coMmiTTE
CLAIMS AND PENWESW?SN

7  Apyroval JIDUUGD YTIO V!

M‘; & YA
/‘//’w’ (27 L4 03VOAIIA

e




Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

‘ , AFRIL 3,197h
O City Hall R 3
Providence Rhode Island 02903
[ 6% A 4 1

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE tSLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, ASHEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE C!TY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 73.CONTA|NE§THE FOLLOWING ASSESTSMENT:
1973

07 439 600

Gulf 04l Corporation

P/O Box Bogté

c/o Tex Lep!

1Iadelphin, Pa. (621,910 1 B $32,961.23

| Friladelpiies " 6,000 7 P P 773339200
| 685,910 36,353.23

Tho city tax and the cescssment chould read and stand as follovss blds valne
not removed fron tox roll after domolition,

07 L39 800
Culf 0il Corporation
P/O Dox Gtgg
c/o Tex Do .

¢ Pa. $ 61, 10R $ 32,509.42
Falladsighis, Fa ¥ élia000 7 B P 3,392.00

678,210 35,941,042

Decrease 87/513 Bldgzonly § 7,770 RL $ h11.01




Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

AFRIL 3,197h
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
6

To the Ionorable City Council of ihe Cily of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE C!TY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 73 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESTMENT:

3

16 292 705

Jozquin Pires & uf orla

® Purchase St

Best Providance, R. . 6 30RE 3 19,61

22 078 195

A Louis Viola ¢ uf Coyol L

120 Progress Ave

Pewtucket, R I 3 90,290 R E $ 1,785.37

Tho city tox on assocsment shonld recd and stand as follows: P 16,Lob 507
not transferred to new owner.

16 292 705

Joaquin Pires (. wf laria

60 Purchase St

Bast Providence, R I 0 0
22 078 Los

A Louise Viola ¢ wf Cayol L
120 Progzess Ave

Pawtucket, R I 3 90,660 R D S L,E0L.98
Decrease 16 292 705 16/507 $370 RB $ 19.61
Incroass 22 078 b9S  16/507 $370 oD 8 19.61



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

AFRIL 5,197h
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

6-K ‘ . 3

To the IHonorable City Council of the Cily of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECT!ONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 73 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1973

19 531 755

Calvin J Stavens and wf Alowsena
78 Laxm St $1,700R D S 9.0

The city tax and the assesswont chould read end stend es followss 8lso
socessed to cods {f 16 24l 150,

19 531 755

Calvin J Stovens and vf Alexzenn '

78 Lawm St o) 0

Deereass: 04/370 6850 R 2 $ U5.08
/AT $650 1 E § 45.05

51700 N © 5 90,10




Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

. April 5’19713
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
6-K

To the Honorable City Council of tre City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQQUESTE®D, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE C!TY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 T2 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

19 $31 755
Colvin J Stevons & wf Alexzens
78 Lavm St S100R R $ 90,10

The city tax ond the assessrent ohovld read and stand as followsialso
ecsgeased to coda {16 24l 150,

19 531 755
Calvin J Stovens & wf Alexgerm

78 Lawm St ¢ 0

Deereases 84/370 850 R T $ h5.05
84/371 $8sonc 3 15,05
$L700R D $ 90,10

O



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

APRIL 9,197k
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
6-K 5

To the I[lonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 73 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1973

13 8sh 130 CEIf? O3 CERT {f 16--7
Jogeph lusco
154 Superior St $ h7.70

7.42

55.12
53.00 EX CR

a2

£
i~
] 73

The city tox and the assessment should rezd and ctand as follows: Bldz added to
tox roll, takon off in error.

13 854 130
Jogeph lusco
15k Superior St TsXI0RE $ 376,83
UWo v 742
53,00 IX CR

Inerecso: 36/222 $ 6,210 R T $ 329.13



6-E

City Acsopsor

Jid¥U0d YTiD Y.

IN CITY COUNCIL 3,;,‘—» -ﬂm" Tesii
) ) - LN 1
MAY 2 18% - € OAIOMITQMAZUIAN .o oh o 0T Q3neIEn
APPROVED:
oz L

- LERK

SO ATTTIMMOD 3nT
2.152 D:110439 01A 2001A00
lsvoi1qqA ebnommonsil

24D



IN CITY COUNCIL
APR 1 8 1974

JIDVUGCD YTIO v
REFEEA'E?ﬂo %EQWT\JT%E oN PLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS -, .-
) . ;33v0oR[9aAa
’ ¢ - \
ZW %4 R

Av31d.

THE COMMITTEE CN
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS
Recommends Approval

2 el é ‘ca/ﬁ P
(4.1»#/ 177 Clerk



